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Decision No. . 51886 
, '" 'I"~ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILnIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

HAlJIrvIOND ,LmvD3ER COMPANY, , . ) 
vs. Complain~t, ~ 

THE ATCHISON 1 TOPEKA AND SAN'l"A FE ) 
?JJ..LTfrAY CO'MP ANY." ' , ) Case No. 560, 
NORTlnAmSTEkN PAbIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY; l 
and · 
SOUTHERN PACIFIC COMPANY 1 

, Defendants.. ) 

OPINION' AND OiDER 

Complainant alleges that the rates assessed and collected 

by the defendant railroads for the transportation of numerous car­

loads o! lumbe'r were greater' than the ra te concurrently maintained 

for a longer 'distance 'over the same line or route'in the same 

, direction,' the shorteroe1ng included Within the longer d.istanc'e, in 

violation of Section 460 of the PubliC Utilities Code and' of S¢c­

tion 2l, Article XII of the Sta.te Constitution.. The complainant 

, seeks reparation with interest .. 

The shipments at issue originated at P..rcata1 ' EureIci, 

Fortuna and other' California group 8 origin points as listed in 

Item No. 16 of' Paci£i'c South coast Freight Bureau Tariff 48· series, 
• " "'. ,I . ,'I ,''',',' 

Agent J. P. Haynes" Cal .. P~U.C_ Nos. 132' and l89. They were con-' ' 
~"":, 'I .' I 

signed to various destination$~nthe lines of: The Atch.1~o'n,' Topeka 
, '. </" " 

and Santa Fe Railway Company and the Southern Pacific Company, all' 
, .",' 

intermediate to.' Long :Beach on the line of The Atchison, T'opeka and 
. 

S'anta 'Fe Railway Company. Con;p.lainant alleges that a lower: rate was" 

maintaineci. :for'the transportati.?n, of lumber from the' northern 

California points to Long Beach' on the line of The Atchison; Topeka. . ~~. . 

and Santa Fe Railway Company and",that the departures from the long., ' 
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and short haul provisions ,of the Public Utilities Code 'and of the 

Constitution were not authorized.. by this Commission.', 
'," , 

Defendants, in .thei~.~eply to the complaint, riadmit that 

complainant or complainants, as the case may be, made at least one 

shipment from an origin in California origin 'groups 6" 7 and 8 as 

listed in Items 14 and 16 oftarif'fs Cal. P.U.C. Nos., 1.32andlS9', 

to destination intermediate to Long Beach, on the Santa Pe, as. more 

particularly described in the complaint; that at least o~e.shipment 
, , . 

was delivered within two years prior to the filingo£ the complaint 

herein. 1r Further, defendants' "admit that on at least one shi~ent 

made between one of the origins named above and one of,th,e destina­

tions specified hereinabove as intermediate to Long Beach. on the' 

Santa Fe, which shipment was, delivered or tendered for delivery 

wi thin two years prior to the filing. of the complaint herein" the, 

charges exCeeded charges b'ased on the appli cable rate to Long Beach , 

on the Santa Fe) and were' in violation of. the long and, short haul' 
" 

provisions of Section 460 of the California Public Utilities Code 
• ' r • 

and of Section 21, Article XII of the Calif'o,rnia Constitution" and, 

Tradmi tthat complainant or complainants" as the C<:>.se may be, hive. 

been .damagedto the extent that charges on such shipments to an 

intermediate destination exceeded charges eoncurrentlyapplieaole to 

Long Beach, on the Santa Fe. 111 

Defendants refer to' t h'eir tariffs on file with this Com­

mission as being the best evidence of thelaw:ful and:, appliCable 

rates to be assessed on complainants' shipments, and to the opinions 

and orders of this Commission as being the best evidence as to 

whether, and to what extent, defendants ha. Ve been authorized by this 

1 The complaint was filed December 21, 1954. Section 735' of the 
Ptlblic Utili ties Code bars consideration of Shipments on l'lhich 
the cause of action accrued more than two years prior to' that date. 
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Commission to charge less fo,r the longer dis~~ce than for the' ' 

shorter distances. 

By agreement. of the pa.rties, th~" m:at.ter was su'bmi tted up/on 

the complaint as amended: and answer as filed. A public hearing is 
" ,.-. . . , , 

not necessary. 

Reference has, been made to the Commission~s official file 
.-.. .,,' I 

o!defendants T tariffs. It appears therefrom t,hat'the rates 
, 

assessed to the intermediate destinations exceeded the rate con-

currently maintained to tong Beach. Authority £~~the long and 

short haul d.eparture was granted to the d~£endant,~, by the Commi$.~ion's 
• 

Decision No. S06S2 effective November $., 19,54 , i:nApplication. 

No~ 35591. On shipments moving prior to NoveIll:bcr 8, 1954, and:not 

barred by the statute of limitations, reparation 'Will be' awarded~ 

, Upon consideration of: all the evidenc,~ of re'cord:, the Com­

mission is of the opinion and finds as a fact: 

(a) That the defendants- assessed and collected 
charges in violation 0'£ the long and short 
haul provisions 0:£ the Pub-Ii C Utilities· 
Code and of . the Stat,e Consti tuti on on ,com­
plainant's shipments as hereinbefore' . 
speCified. 

(b) That complainant paid and. bore the Charges 
on the shipments in question; and 

(c) That complainant has been damaged thereby 
and is entitled to reparation, with interest 
at 6 percent per annum, in the acount of the 
d.if£erence oetw,een·the charges paid and 
thos:e coxitemporan.e;ously in effect to the 
more distant ~oint of Long Beach. 

Reparation 'Will be a.war~ed in ¢onfor:nity with these i'ind-
" 

ings. The exact amount of' reparation due is not of record .. ' Com':'" 

plainant will submit' to defendants for verification a statement of: 

the shipments made. Upon the payment or the reparation defendants 

shall noti£y the Commission of the amount thereof. Should it. not be 

possibl~ for the,parties to reach an agreement ,as to the reparation 
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award the matter may be referred to the Commission for further 

attention and the entry .of a supplemental order should such be 

.ne cessary. 

There£ore, good eause appearing, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED' that defendants, . according as they 

Participated in the transportation, be and they are hereby authorized 

and directed to reparate to complainant in accordance with,· the fore­

going findings. 

This order·shall become effective twenty daysa£ter the 

date hereof. 
-1£. 

Dated at' San Francisco, California, this 3 t day or 

August, 195> 

Commissioners' 


